and the following day will be tours of the St. Anthony Sand Dunes and the South Fork of the Snake River, respectively. The public will be responsible for their own transportation and food if they desire to join the RAC on the tours. Other subjects named above will be the status of the Upper Snake Field Office's recreation program, lands and realty initiatives on the South Fork, noxious weed control, and other topics of relevance to the tour.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in the BLM Idaho Falls District (IFD), which covers eastern Idaho.

All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation, tour transportation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the BLM as provided below.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David Howell, RAC Coordinator, Idaho Falls District, 1405 Hollipark Dr., Idaho Falls, ID 83401. Telephone (208) 524— 7559. E-mail: David_Howell@blm.gov.

Dated: July 19, 2007.

David Howell,

RAC Coordinator.

[FR Doc. E7–14384 Filed 7–24–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–GG–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-050-1430-EQ-P; AA-081894]

Notice of Realty Action; Issuance of a 5-Year Renewable Lease of Public Land, Caribou Lake, AL

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior.

ACTION: Notice of realty action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has determined that issuance of a 5-Year renewable land lease to resolve unauthorized use and occupancy of public land, approximately one (1) acre in size, on the shore of Caribou Lake, including an existing 10'x14' cabin, located

approximately 13 miles southeast of the rural community of Cantwell, Alaska, is consistent with the 1985 BLM Glennallen District Management Framework Plan and East Alaska Final Resource Management Plan/ Environmental Impact Statement. This action is pursuant to section 302 (b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, as amended, and 43 CFR 2920.0-6. The leasing of public land is within the authority of the Secretary of the Interior. The annual rental amount will be required to be paid in advance as outlined in 43 CFR 2920.8(a), and through Instruction Memorandum AK-2005-028.

DATES: Interested parties may submit comments to the Bureau of Land Management Glennallen Field Office Manager at the below stated address. Comments must be received not later than 45 days from publication date. Only written comments will be accepted. Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

ADDRESSES: Address all written comments concerning this Notice to Ramone McCoy, BLM Glennallen Field Office Manager, P.O. Box 147, Glennallen, Alaska 99588–0147.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joseph Hart, Realty Specialist, by phone at (907) 822–3217, or by e-mail at *joseph_hart@ak.blm.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The site examined and found suitable for leasing under the provisions of section 302 (b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 and 43 CFR 2920.0-6 is within Section 30, T. 19 S., R. 6 W., Fairbanks Meridian, Alaska, and is approximately one (1) acre in area. An application to lease the site will be accepted from only Ray Atkins to resolve an unauthorized use of public lands. An existing cabin was constructed on site by Ray Atkins with the safety concerns of many local residents in mind for use during harsh winter conditions that are common for this area of Alaska. Intended to be remote emergency shelter in times of need, the cabin will also be open and available for general public use yearround, except when the applicant will utilize the cabin in support of his

guiding activities in the area during a short period in the fall. Any comments and application must include a reference to this notice. Fair market value rent, as required in 43 CFR 2920.8 and as determined by Instruction Memorandum AK–2005–028, will be collected for the use of these lands, as well as reasonable administrative, processing, and monitoring costs for processing the lease as required in 43 CFR 2920.6.

This determination was made upon completion of an Environmental Assessment, recommending that a oneacre site, be leased to Ray Atkins within Sec. 30, T. 19 S., R. 6 W., Fairbanks Meridian, Alaska, to authorize the use and occupancy of public lands and thereby resolve an unauthorized use(Authority: 43 CFR 2920.4(c)).

Ramone McCoy,

Field Office Manager, Glennallen Field Office. [FR Doc. E7–14336 Filed 7–24–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JA–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-056-5101-EQ F186; N-81843]

Notice of Realty Action: Airport Lease and Non-Competitive (Direct) Sale in Searchlight, NV

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Realty Action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to initially lease and then convey 21.4 acres of public land located south of the town of Searchlight, Nevada, for a public airport. An existing airport is located on public and private lands, and the center portion of the airport runway is located on lands currently owned by Searchlight Airpark Developers, LLC (Searchlight). Searchlight proposes to develop a residential airpark on the remaining portion of its private lands and use its 1,600 feet of private runway in conjunction with the 3,700 feet of runway located on public lands. Searchlight has requested that the existing airport runway be leased and then conveyed to it at the appraised fair market value of the land. At a future date, the BLM proposes to sell the 21.4 acres of public airport runway to Searchlight by non-competitive (direct) sale at not less than the appraised fair market value. The sale of the airport runway will require a cadastral survey and updated appraisal prior to conveyance.

DATES: On or before September 10, 2007, interested parties may submit written comments concerning the proposed airport lease and direct sale to the BLM Field Manager, Las Vegas Field Office, at the address stated below. Facsimiles, telephone calls, and electronic mails are unacceptable means of notification.

ADDRESSES: Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89130.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Shawna Woods, Realty Specialist, at (702) 515–5099.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On February 1, 1965, Clark County, Nevada, submitted an application for an airport lease near Searchlight, Nevada. The land was determined to be suitable for airport purposes, and a lease (Nev— 065340) was issued to Clark County on May 17, 1965, for a 20-year term. The lease was renewed on May 16, 1985, for an additional 20-year term. On November 10, 1986, airport regulations were amended to require that rental values be determined by appraised fair market value. The lease expired on May 15, 2005, and Clark County has decided not to renew.

The existing runway is approximately 5,300 feet long, of which approximately 1,600 feet in the center of the runway is owned by Searchlight through two patented mining claims. Searchlight has applied for an airport lease for 21.4 acres, which constitutes the remaining approximately 3,700 feet of the runway. The subject 21.4 acre parcel would be leased at an appraised fair market value of \$23,200 annually as determined by a BLM-approved appraisal.

Searchlight has also requested direct sale of the same parcel. The subject parcel will require a cadastral survey prior to conveyance and would be offered for sale at no less than appraised fair market value based on an updated BLM-approved appraisal. The land meets the criteria for direct sale pursuant to 43 CFR 2711.3–3(a)(2), (3), and (4).

The following described land in Clark County has been examined and found suitable for airport lease and direct sale pursuant to Sections 203 and 302 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA) P.L. 94–579, as amended, 43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1732 and 43 CFR Subparts 2711 and 2911.

Mount Diablo Meridian T. 29 S., R. 63 E., Sec. 2 lots 18, 19, and 20; Sec. 11, NE¹/₄ and N¹/₂SE¹/₄.

The area described contains approximately 21.4 acres in Clark County.

This proposed action is in conformance with the BLM Las Vegas Resource Management Plan, approved on October 5, 1998. The plan has been reviewed and it is determined the proposed action conforms with land use plan decision LD–1 and 2a established in accordance with Sections 203 and 302 of FLPMA, as amended (43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1732).

Issuance of an airport lease is being proposed and is considered appropriate. Regulation 43 CFR 2911.0–8 states that "any contiguous unreserved and unappropriated public lands, surveyed or unsurveyed, not exceeding 2,560 acres in area, may be leased under the provisions of the Act [of May 24, 1928, 49 U.S.C. Appendix 211–213], subject to valid existing rights under the public land laws."

The land will be subject to the following:

1. A reservation of a right-of-way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States, Act of August 30, 1890 (26 Stat. 391, 43 U.S.C. 945);

2. A reservation to the United States of all minerals together with the right to prospect for, mine, and remove such deposits from the above-described lands under applicable law and such regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe;

3. Valid existing rights of record, including, but not limited to those documented on the BLM public land records at the time of lease and conveyance:

4. Rights for a power transmission line, telephone line, and roads granted to So. Cal. Metro Water District, its successors and assigns, by BLM right-of-way No. CC-018307, pursuant to the Act of December 21, 1928 (45 Stat. 1057; 43 U.S.C. 617d);

5. Rights for an underground fiber optic line and regeneration facilities granted to AT&T, its successors and assigns, by BLM right-of-way No. 52050, pursuant to Title V of FLPMA (90 Stat. 2776; 43 U.S.C. 1761);

6. Rights for an underground fiber optic line and regeneration facilities granted to Central Telephone, its successors and assigns, by BLM right-ofway No. 52985, pursuant to Title V of FLPMA (90 Stat. 2776; 43 U.S.C. 1761);

7. Rights for a fiber optic line and regeneration facilities granted to Electric Lightwave, Inc., its successors and assigns, by BLM right-of-way No. 58566, pursuant to Title V of FLPMA (90 Stat. 2776; 43 U.S.C. 1761);

8. Rights for an underground fiber optic line granted to IXC Carrier Group, Inc., its successors and assigns, by BLM right-of-way No. 61851, pursuant to

Title V of FLPMA (90 Stat. 2776; 43 U.S.C. 1761);

9. Rights for an aerial powerline granted to Central Telephone, its successors and assigns, by BLM right-of-way No. Nev-057664, pursuant to Title V of FLPMA (90 Stat. 2776; 43 U.S.C. 1761).

The lessee/patentee by accepting a lease and/or patent, covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold the United States harmless from any costs, damages, claims, causes of action, penalties, fines, liabilities, and judgments of any kind or nature arising from the past, present, or future acts or omissions of the lessee/patentee, its employees, agents, contractors, lessees, or any third-party, arising out of or in connection with the lessee/patentee's use, occupancy, or operations on the real property which has already resulted or does hereafter result in: (1) Violations of Federal, State, and local laws and regulations that are now, or may in the future become, applicable to the real property and/or applicable to the use, occupancy, and/or operations thereon; (2) Judgments, claims, or demands of any kind assessed against the United States; (3) Costs, expenses, or damages of any kind incurred by the United States; (4) Releases or threatened releases of solid or hazardous waste(s) and/or hazardous substance(s), pollutant(s) or contaminant(s), and/or petroleum product or derivative of a petroleum product, as defined by Federal and State environmental laws, off, on, into, or under land, property, and other interests of the United States; (5) Activities by which solid or hazardous substance(s) or waste(s), pollutant(s) or contaminant(s), and/or petroleum product or derivative of a petroleum product, as defined by Federal and State environmental laws, are generated, released, stored, used, or otherwise disposed of on the leased/ patented real property, and any cleanup response, remedial action, or other actions related in any manner to said solid or hazardous substance(s) or waste(s), pollutant(s) or contaminant(s), and/or petroleum product or derivative of a petroleum product; or (6) Natural resource damages as defined by Federal and State law. This covenant shall be structured as running with the above described parcel of real property and may be enforced by the United States in a court of competent jurisdiction.

No warranty of any kind, express or implied is given or will be given by the United States as to the title, physical condition, or potential uses of the land proposed for lease/patent and the conveyance of this land will not be on a contingency basis. Pursuant to the

requirements established by section 120(h) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9620(h) (CERCLA), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1988, 100 Stat. 1670, notice is hereby given that the above-described lands have been examined and no evidence was found to indicate that any hazardous substances have been stored for one year or more, nor have any hazardous substances been disposed of or released on the subject property.

Publication of this notice in the Federal Register temporarily segregates the above described land from appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, but not the laws authorizing direct sales or airport leases, 43 U.S.C. 1713, 1732. The segregative effect of this notice will terminate in accordance with 43 CFR 2911.2-3(b) (airport lease) and 43 CFR 2711.1-2(d) (direct sale). Detailed information concerning the proposed lease/patent, including an environmental assessment and the approved appraisal report, is available for review at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at the address above. The Field Manager, BLM, Las Vegas Field Office, will review the comments of all interested parties concerning the lease/ patent. To be considered, comments must be received at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office on or before the date stated above in this notice for that purpose. Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so. Any adverse comments will be reviewed by the BLM, Nevada State Director.

In the absence of any adverse comments, the decision will become effective on September 24, 2007. The lands will not be offered for lease/patent until after the decision becomes effective

(Authority: 43 CFR 2711 and 2911)

Dated: May 2, 2007.

Mark R. Chatterton.

Assistant Field Manager, Non-Renewable Resources, Las Vegas, Nevada. [FR Doc. E7–14338 Filed 7–24–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-HC-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

Request for Comments Concerning the Institution of a Section 751(b) Review Investigation; Certain Orange Juice From Brazil

AGENCY: United States International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Request for comments regarding the institution of a section 751(b) review investigation concerning the Commission's affirmative determination in investigation No. 731–TA–1089 (Final), Certain Orange Juice from Brazil.

SUMMARY: The Commission invites comments from the public on whether changed circumstances exist sufficient to warrant the institution of an investigation pursuant to section 751(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1675(b)) (the Act) to review the Commission's affirmative determination in investigation No. 731-TA-1089 (Final). The purpose of the proposed review investigation is to determine whether revocation of the existing antidumping duty order on imports of certain orange juice from Brazil is likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury. See 19 U.S.C. 1675(b)(2)(A). Certain orange juice is provided for in subheadings 2009.11.00, 2009.12.25, and 2009.19.00 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States.

DATES: Effective Date: July 19, 2007. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Diane Mazur (202-205-3184), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server (http:// www.usitc.gov). The public record for this matter may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background. On January 13, 2006, the Department of Commerce determined that imports of certain orange juice from Brazil were being sold in the United States at less than fair value (LTFV) within the meaning of section 731 of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1673) (71 FR 2183, January 13, 2006); and on March 3, 2006

the Commission determined, pursuant to section 735(b)(1) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1673d(b)(1)), that an industry in the United States was materially injured by reason of imports of such LTFV merchandise. Accordingly, Commerce ordered that antidumping duties be imposed on such imports (71 FR 12183, March 9, 2006).

On June 13, 2007, the Commission received a request to review its affirmative determination in investigation No. 731-TA-1089 (Final) pursuant to section 751(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(b)). The request was filed by Tropicana Products, Inc. (Tropicana). Tropicana alleges that there is good cause for the Commission to conduct a review despite the statutory prohibition against conducting a review within two years of the publication of its injury determination (19 U.S.C. 1675(b)(4)). Tropicana alleges that shortfalls in the Florida juice orange crop and depleted inventories; significant price increases and a greatly constricted supply; and disruption of the alternative sources of Brazilian supply following imposition of the antidumping duty order have resulted in the domestic orange juice producers being harmed by the order.

Written comments requested.
Pursuant to section 207.45(b) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission requests comments concerning whether the alleged changed circumstances, brought about by shortfalls in the Florida juice orange crop and depleted inventories; significant price increases and a greatly constricted supply; and disruption of the alternative sources of Brazilian supply following imposition of the antidumping duty order are sufficient to warrant institution of a review investigation.

Written submissions. Comments must be filed with the Secretary to the Commission no later than 60 days after the date of publication of this notice in the Federal Register. All written submissions must conform with the provisions of section 201.8 of the Commission's rules; any submissions that contain business proprietary information must also conform with the requirements of sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the Commission's rules. The Commission's rules do not authorize filing of submissions with the Secretary by facsimile or electronic means, except to the extent permitted by section 201.8 of the Commission's rules, as amended, 67 FR 68036 (November 8,

Authority: This notice is published pursuant to section 207.45 of the Commission's rules.